

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

**Bria Bennett, et al.,**

**Relators,**

**v.**

**Ohio Redistricting Commission, et al.,**

**Respondents.**

**Case No. 2021-1198**

Original Action Filed Pursuant to Ohio  
Constitution, Article XI, Section 9(A)

[Apportionment Case Pursuant to S.  
Ct. Prac. R. 14.03]

---

**RELATORS' MERITS BRIEF**

---

Abha Khanna (PHV 2189-2021)  
Ben Stafford (PHV 25433-2021)  
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP  
1700 Seventh Ave, Suite 2100  
Seattle, WA 98101  
T: (206) 656-0176  
F: (206) 656-0180  
akhanna@elias.law  
bstafford@elias.law

Aria C. Branch (PHV 25435-2021)  
Jyoti Jasrasaria (PHV 25401-2021)  
Spencer W. Klein (PHV 25432-2021)  
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP  
10 G St NE, Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20002  
T: (202) 968-4490  
F: (202) 968-4498  
abranche@elias.law  
jjasrasaria@elias.law  
sklein@elias.law

Donald J. McTigue\* (0022849)  
\**Counsel of Record*  
Derek S. Clinger (0092075)  
MCTIGUE & COLOMBO LLC  
545 East Town Street  
Columbus, OH 43215  
T: (614) 263-7000  
F: (614) 368-6961

Erik J. Clark (0078732)  
Ashley Merino (0096853)  
ORGAN LAW LLP  
1330 Dublin Road  
Columbus, OH 43215  
T: (614) 481-0900  
F: (614) 481-0904  
ejclark@organlegal.com  
amerino@organlegal.com

*Counsel for Respondent Ohio Redistricting  
Commission*

Dave Yost  
OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL  
Bridget C. Coontz (0072919)  
Julie M. Pfeiffer (0069762)  
Michael Walton (0092201)  
OFFICE OF THE OHIO ATTORNEY  
GENERAL  
30 E. Broad Street, 16<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Columbus, OH 43215  
T: (614) 466-2872  
F: (614) 728-7592  
Bridget.Coontz@OhioAGO.gov  
Julie.Pfeiffer@OhioAGO.gov  
Michael.Walton@OhioAGO.gov

*Counsel for Respondents Ohio Governor Mike  
DeWine, Ohio Secretary of State Frank LaRose,*

dmctigue@electionlawgroup.com  
dclinger@electionlawgroup.com

*Counsel for Relators*

*and Ohio Auditor Keith Faber*

W. Stuart Dornette (0002955)  
Beth A. Bryan (0082076)  
Philip D. Williamson (0097174)  
TAFT STETTINIUS & HOLLISTER LLP  
425 Walnut St., Suite 1800  
Cincinnati, OH 45202-3957  
T: (513) 381-2838  
dornette@taftlaw.com  
bryan@taftlaw.com  
pwilliamson@taftlaw.com

Phillip J. Strach  
Thomas A. Farr  
John E. Branch, III  
Alyssa M. Riggins  
NELSON MULLINS RILEY &  
SCARBOROUGH LLP  
4140 Parklake Ave., Suite 200  
Raleigh, NC 27612  
phil.strach@nelsonmullins.com  
tom.farr@nelsonmullins.com  
john.branch@nelsonmullins.com  
alyssa.riggins@nelsonmullins.com  
T: (919) 329-3812

*Counsel for Respondents Senate President Matt

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. LEGAL BACKGROUND .....	3
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
A. Ohio’s history of extreme partisan gerrymandering prompted the 2015 Fair Districts Amendments. ....	5
B. In response to the extreme partisan gerrymander of the 2011 redistricting cycle, the General Assembly and voters of Ohio passed the Fair Districts Amendments. ....	8
C. In 2021, the Commission began its work late and behind closed doors. ....	12
D. The Republican legislative leaders and their associates drew maps without attention to Section 6 or public input but instead with assistance from national Republican party operatives. ....	14
E. Ignoring plans proposed by the public and Democratic Commissioners, the Commission voted to present the Republican plan as its own. ....	17
F. During the final six days of proceedings, the Commission did not attempt to comply with Section 6; rather, Republican Commissioners tried to get Democratic Commissioners to agree to the most-Republican leaning map possible. ....	21
G. The Commission passed a hyper-partisan plan: A majority of Commissioners disagreed with the post hoc effort to rationalize the Plan’s compliance with the Constitution’s proportionality requirement. ....	23
H. The 2021 Plan does not match the statewide preferences of Ohio voters. ....	27
I. The 2021 Plan favors the Republican party for reasons other than compliance with traditional redistricting criteria or the Ohio Constitution. ....	30
IV. ARGUMENT .....	32
A. Proposition of Law 1: The 2021 Plan violates Article XI, Section 6(B). ....	33
1. The 2021 Plan is not proportional: The Commission’s post hoc rationalization is asinine. ....	33
2. The Commission did not “attempt” to achieve partisan proportionality in adopting the 2021 Plan. ....	36
B. Proposition of Law 2: The 2021 Plan violates Article XI, Section 6(A). ....	39
1. There is direct evidence that the 2021 Plan was drawn with partisan intent. ....	40

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
2. There is also circumstantial evidence that the 2021 Plan was drawn with partisan intent.....	43
3. Respondents responsible for the proposed and adopted maps did not concern themselves with Section 6 compliance. ....	45
C. Proposition of Law 3: Article XI, Section 6’s “shall attempt” language is binding and enforceable.....	45
1. By its plain meaning, Section 6 imposes a mandatory requirement that the Commission attempt to comply with Section 6’s standards. ....	45
2. Article XI’s structure and history further confirm that Section 6 is mandatory. ....	48
V. CONCLUSION.....	50
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	52
APPENDIX.....	53

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>Cases</u>	
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 326 F. Supp. 3d 128 (E.D. Va. 2018).....	16
<i>Brennan v. Ace Hardware Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 368 (8th Cir. 1974).....	47, 48
<i>City of Centerville v. Knab</i> , 162 Ohio St.3d 623, 2020-Ohio-5219, 166 N.E.3d 1167.....	50
<i>Dillon v. Farmers Ins. of Columbus, Inc.</i> , 145 Ohio St.3d 133, 2015-Ohio-5407, 47 N.E.3d 794.....	49
<i>Dunlop v. Res. Sciences Corp.</i> , 410 F. Supp. 836 (N.D. Okla. 1976).....	48
<i>Harbor Mark Marinas, Inc., v. Ohio Civil Rights Comm.</i> , 64 Ohio App.2d 120, 411 N.E.2d 811 (6th Dist. 1978).....	47
<i>In re Estate of Duiguid</i> , 24 Ohio St. 2d 137, 265 N.E.2d 287 (1970).....	40
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Detzner</i> , 172 So. 3d 363 (Fla. 2015).....	39, 41
<i>League of Women Voters of Pennsylvania v. Commonwealth</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018).....	44
<i>Lingle v. State</i> , 164 Ohio St.3d 340, 2020-Ohio-6788, 172 N.E.3d 977.....	46
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	40
<i>New Riegel Local Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Buehrer Grp. Architecture &amp; Eng’g, Inc.</i> , 157 Ohio St.3d 164, 2019-Ohio-2851, 133 N.E.3d 482.....	48
<i>Ohio A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Householder</i> , 373 F. Supp. 3d 978 (S.D. Ohio 2019).....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997).....	39, 41
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	16
<i>State ex rel. Boggs v. Springfield Local Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 93 Ohio St.3d 558, 757 N.E.2d 339 (2001).....	49
<i>State ex rel. Dispatch Printing Co. v. Wells</i> , 18 Ohio St.3d 382, 481 N.E.2d 632 (1985).....	35
<i>State ex rel. Herbert v. Bricker</i> , 139 Ohio St. 499, 41 N.E.2d 377 (1942).....	5, 6
<i>State ex rel. Republic Steel Corporation v. Ohio Civil Rights Commission</i> , 44 Ohio St.2d 178, 339 N.E.2d 658 (1975).....	46, 47
<i>State ex rel. Third Family Health Servs. v. Ohio Civil Rights Comm.</i> , 2021-Ohio-1179, 170 N.E.3d 42 (5th Dist.).....	47
<i>State v. Black</i> , 142 Ohio St.3d 332, 2015-Ohio-513, 30 N.E.3d 918.....	48
<i>State v. Bryant</i> , 160 Ohio St.3d 113, 2020-Ohio-1041, 154 N.E.3d 31.....	46
<i>State v. Huffman</i> , 131 Ohio St. 27, 1 N.E.2d 313 (1936).....	40
<i>Toledo City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 146 Ohio St.3d 356, 2016-Ohio-2806, 56 N.E.3d 950.....	45, 46
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	42
<i>Wilson v. Kasich</i> 134 Ohio St.3d 221, 2012-Ohio-5367, 981 N.E.2d 814.....	9, 45
<i>Wilson v. Lawrence</i> , 150 Ohio St.3d 368, 2017-Ohio-1410, 81 N.E.3d 1242.....	46

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

**Page**

**Constitutional Provisions**

Fla. Const. art. III § 20.....	41
Ohio Constitution, Article XI, Section 1.....	3, 4, 12, 41
Ohio Constitution, Article XI, Section 3.....	4, 14
Ohio Constitution, Article XI, Section 4.....	4, 14
Ohio Constitution, Article XI, Section 5.....	37
Ohio Constitution, Article XI, Section 6.....	<i>passim</i>
Ohio Constitution, Article XI, Section 8.....	5, 21, 25, 49
Ohio Constitution, Article XI, Section 9.....	5

**Federal Statutes**

29 U.S.C. § 626(b).....	47
